GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 93
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02" FEBRUARY, 2024

Implementation of PMMSY in Andhra Pradesh
93. Shri Beedha Masthan Rao Yadav:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Andhra Pradesh has availed the benefits of the schemes like Pradhan Mantri Mastya Sampada Yojna (PMMSY), etc;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the farmers engaged in fisheries who have availed these benefits and the amount of assistance provided in this regard since 2019;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the details of fish production during the said period and the difference noticed therein after introduction of these schemes?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)
(@): Yes Sir.

(b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India is implementing Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) for a period of five years from 2020-21 to 2024-25. During last four years and current year, the proposals of Government of Andhra Pradesh have been approved at a total cost of Rs.2337.18 crore with central share of Rs.658.74 crore under PMMSY and CSS on Blue Revolution for development of Fisheries in the state including welfare of fishermen. Central share of Rs.379.70 crore has been released to Government of Andhra Pradesh during last four years based on the utilization of central funds by the State Government. Government of Andhra Pradesh reported that 334359 beneficiaries have been benefitted under PMMSY.

(c): Does not arise.

(d): Government of Andhra Pradesh has reported additional 11.15 lakh tonne fish production during 2018-19 to 2022-23. Fish production of Andhra Pradesh has increased from 39.91 lakh tonne during 2018-19 to 51.06 lakh tonne during 2022-23.
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